
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 8th February, 2017

Place
Committee Rooms 2  - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 20)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 18  January, 2017

(b) Matters arising

4. Electoral Registration and Voter Engagement  (Pages 21 - 24)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Prevent Strategy  (Pages 25 - 30)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of People

6. Trade and Investment Delegation to Olofstrom and Southern Sweden  
(Pages 31 - 42)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 
49 - 54)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 31 January 2017

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, J Blundell, G Crookes, D Gannon, L Kelly, 
R Lancaster (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton and R Singh (Deputy Chair)

By invitation Councillors A Khan

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 11 January 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members:

Other Representatives:

Councillors L Bigham and G Duggins

Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre
Alan Markey, Coventry Independent Advice Service

Employees:
M Andrews, Place Directorate
A Baker, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
G Cowley, Resources Directorate
B Hastie, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
S Lam, People Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas 

Public Business

38. Declarations of Interest 

Further to Minute 40 below, Councillor Lancaster informed of her position as a 
Director of Coventry Independent Advice Service. She remained in the meeting for 
the consideration of this item. 

39. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th November, 2016 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

40. Impact of Welfare Reform Changes 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided an up
[...]
elfare Reform’ document be forwarded to Councillor Bigham, Cabinet 
Member for Community Development for her consideration.

(3) Members of the Committee to take up the invitation to meet with Claire 
Hindson, the new District Manager at DWP to discuss ways of working 
together.   

41. Progress of the Council's Draft Local Plan 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place which 
provided an update on how the Council’s draft Local Plan was progressing through 
examination. Councillor Bigham, Cabinet Member for Community Development 
attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. 

The briefing note indicated that the draft Local Plan was submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate on 1st April, 2016 following a period of statutory public consultation. 
All responses to the consultation had been presented to the Business, Economy 
and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) at their meeting on 16th March, 2016 before 
being formally submitted to the Secretary of State for public examination. Rebecca 
Phillips had been appointed as the Independent Inspector.

The hearing sessions had been held from 12th to 29th July and 11th October to 2nd 
November, 2016. Two further hearing sessions were planned for 17th and 18th 
January, 2017 to consider the detailed transport modelling and the monitoring and 
implementation of the Plan. Following these sessions the next step was the receipt 
of the Inspector’s initial recommendations.

The Committee noted that the Council expected to have to consult on a round of 
main modifications. These would be a set of focused changes to the Plan required 
as a result of the examination. Any changes would be subject to a statutory six 
week consultation. The consultation would require both Cabinet and Council 
approval. Members were informed of the intention to hold an additional meeting of 
the Committee to consider the responses to this consultation exercise. 

The proposed changes and the responses to the consultation would then be 
referred back to the Inspector for her consideration. As long as there were no 
significant issues requiring further examination, the Inspector would then issue her 
final report, potentially in June. Assuming the final report confirmed the Plan as 
sound and legally compliant, the Council could then move to adopt the Plan 
through Cabinet and Council.

Members asked for an update regarding progress with the Plans for neighbouring 
authorities and whether there was a co-ordinated approach for plans being 
adopted at the same time. Members also asked for the opportunity to see the 
modifications before the consultation. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The progress to date on how the Council’s draft Local Plan is 
progressing be noted.

Page 6



– 5 –

(2) A further report on the Local Plan including any modifications be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee prior to the consultation.

42. Council Plan 2016/17 Half Year Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, which set out the 
Council’s progress against the Council Plan for the first half of 2016/17. A copy of 
the performance report was attached as an appendix to the report. The report had 
already been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 3rd January 2017. 
Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership, attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item and indicated that he had requested that 
future Council Plan performance reports be considered by Scrutiny before 
Cabinet, in order for the Committee’s comments to be taken into account.

The Council Plan set out the Council’s strategic direction and priorities for the next 
ten years. The current plan was last reviewed in July 2016 and set out the 
Council’s vision for Coventry to be a top ten city where everybody, including the 
city’s most vulnerable residents, could share in the benefits of growth.

The performance report provided a high-level summary of the progress made
[...]
ted a report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which 
outlined the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 
recommendations and actions made by the Committee. 

44. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

Page 8



– 7 –

(1) The Work Programme be noted included the additional meeting 
scheduled for 18th January, 2017 to consider the Education Service 
Redesign.

(2) The Combined Authority to be considered at a future meeting of the 
Committee prior to the Combined Authority Mayoral Election. 

45. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 11.00 am on 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Other Members: Councillor K Maton 

Employees (by Directorate):
D Cockroft, Place Directorate
A Coles, Place Directorate
J Essex, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
C Knight, Place Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillors M Mutton and J O'Boyle (Cabinet Member) 

Public Business

46. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

47. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the consideration of 
private report in Minute 52 below headed “Friargate Update Report” on the 
grounds that this report involves the likely disclosure of information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of 
[...]
evelopments on the Friargate site.

NOTE: Minutes 49 to 52 above were considered by the Committee as items of 
urgent public and private business, the reason for urgency was to afford the 
Committee the opportunity to consider the issues and, if appropriate, make 
recommendations to Cabinet before their consideration of these items at their 
meeting on 24th January, 2017.      

(Meeting closed at 1.30 pm)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee
                                                                                                                     Date: 8 February 2017

Subject Electoral Registration and Voter Engagement

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To advise Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of the Annual Canvass 2016 outcomes, the 
Canvass Pilot for 2017 and on the year round work which is conducted in relation to the 
register of electors.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the contents of the briefing note and 
provides any feedback to the Electoral Registration Officer on the processes.

2.2 That Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee suggests ideas for Councillors to be involved in 
engagement work within their Wards.

3 Background – Annual Canvass 

3.1 The Representation of the People Act requires the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) to 
conduct an annual canvass.  The legislation is very specific about the process which has to 
be followed.  It states that the ERO has to send to all properties in their area a Household 
Enquiry Form (HEF).  

3.2 The HEF is an information gathering form which provides the ERO with information of who is 
currently residing at the property aged 16 and above.  It is not a method of voter registration 
for new electors or for removing people who are no longer residing at the property.  Those 
potential electors (also known as pending electors) identified on the HEF are sent an 
Invitation to Register (ITR) (if they haven’t already applied online). 

3.3  The ITR requires the information to register to vote (including national insurance number 
and date of birth).  The HEF asked any new electors to go to the government website and 
complete their registration details in the hope that they will do this before the ERO has to 
send an ITR.

4 2016 Annual Canvass

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



2

4.1 From the end of July 2016, each property in the City received a HEF, information was pre-
printed on the form as to who if anyone was registered at that property.  These were hand 
delivered by our Canvassers.

4.2 Households that did not respond to the initial HEF were sent a reminder at the end of 
August.  Households that did not respond to the initial or reminder were sent a second 
reminder from mid September.  Both these forms were hand delivered by our 
Canvassers.

4.3 Any non-responders to the reminders received a personal visit by one of our Canvassers 
during October.

4.4 This overall response rate to the HEF was 86.5% (85.7) which is a slight increase on last 
year.  It is important to note that the response rate to the canvass does not reflect whether 
or not residents are registered as it is only an information gathering exercise and to 
register the resident has to either go online or return the ITR they have been sent.  Also 
most authorities saw a slight increase in response rates which has been put down to the 
fact that the register was at its most accurate with people having registered for the EU 
Referendum.

4.5 ITRs are continually sent out to any potential elector identified on the HEF that had not 
already applied online.  This process also continues throughout the year as we are 
notified of people moving or potential new electors.

4.6 If the ITR is not returned by a potential elector then the ERO is required to send two 
reminders and make a personal visit, the same as the HEF process.  Personal visits for 
non-responding ITRs continues through-out the year.  The ERO is required to send an 
ITR to a potential elector within 28 days of becoming aware of them this is through-out the 
year.

4.7 On publication of the Register on 1 December 2016 there were 230,530 electors 
registered.  Since then the electorate has changed 231,244 (221,884), people are 
continually registering or being removed from the register.  There are currently approx. 
16,000 pending electors.  The pending electors figure are the people who have been 
identified during the canvass and since as potential electors but have not yet submitted an 
individual application.  

5  Canvass 2017 

5.1  The Cabinet Office is undertaking a review of the annual canvass process for electoral 
registration as they have identified that the requirements of the legislation that govern the 
operation of the canvass is very labour and cost intensive.  In June 2016 they asked 
authorities to bid to be pilot authorities to trial different canvass methods.  As we applied to 
be a pilot authority in 2016 we applied again this year and have been successful in being 
selected.

5.2  The aim of the 2017 Canvass Pilots is to test whether alternative approaches to the 
canvass can significantly lower the cost of the process without reducing the volume and 
quality of information gathered. If the outcome is positive, the Cabinet Office hope to have 
sufficient evidence to make a case to Parliament for permanent change.  Any change to the 
canvass would require primary legislation.

6 The Pilot Process

Page 22



3

6.1  Within each ward of the City 15% of the households will be randomly allocated to the 
‘intervention’ group who will receive the new canvass model, another 15% will allocated to 
the control group which will be canvassed in the existing manner. Together this 30% of the 
households will be the pilot sample.  We are able to decide then whether the remaining 
70% are canvassed in either the pilot or existing way.  We have opted to use the pilot 
method of canvass for these properties.

6.2  The new canvass model will see those in the intervention group receiving an email version 
of the Household Enquiry Form (HEF) rather than a hard copy through the letterbox. The 
email will be sent to at least one of the residents of the property. If email addresses are 
held for a number of residents in the property the email HEF will be sent to each of them. 
The email will encourage the completion of the HEF online.  This initial email will not 
contain any details about who is currently registered at the address but will provide the web 
address and their security log on codes.

6.3  If the online HEF is not been completed within 14 days of the original email a 1st email 
reminder will be sent to the same email addresses. The reminder email will contain the 
details of those currently registered and then require them to log onto the web site to 
confirm or amend the details.  If no response is received to these two contacts then the 
households will receive a 2nd reminder by post, giving them options to respond by internet, 
SMS, telephone or post with a reply paid envelope.

6.4  If no email address is held for a property they will receive a letter advising that they need to 
go online and check the information which is currently held for their property.  If no 
response is received to this they will then receive a 1st reminder which will include 
information as to who is registered and give them the option of responding by SMS or 
telephone if the details are correct, or alternatively by internet if they need to be changed.  
If no response is received to these two contacts then the households will receive a 2nd 
reminder by post, giving them options to respond by internet, SMS, telephone or post with 
a reply paid envelope. 

6.5  Finally in both cases above if there is no response to the second reminder a personal visit 
will be conducted.

6.6  The control group will receive the household canvass in the usual way with initial HEF’s 
being hand delivered by canvassers followed by 1st and 2nd reminders and, if needed, a 
canvasser visit. 

6.7  We are currently working with ICT to conduct some data matching with other council data 
to maximise the number of email addresses that we hold. 

6.8  The new pilot process links into the Council’s current proposals for cost savings with 
potential savings on both printing costs and canvassers staff time. It also follows the 
Council ‘Do it Online’ initiative as more residents will be encouraged to complete the HEF 
via the website.  

6.9  The benefits of any costs savings may be limited however, as currently the Government are 
funding the additional costs if the implementation of Individual Registration and are 
expecting these proposals to reduce this additional funding.  The other issue is that as 
legislative changes are required to make any changes permanent it is anticipated that the 
canvass in 2018 will have to be conducted in the existing manner with any changes being 
implemented in 2019 at the earliest.

7 Year Round Work

Page 23



4

7.1  Registration is a continuous process applications are received from the website, paper 
ITRs.  Where someone new has moved in the team are checking Council Tax to establish if 
the other occupants have moved out and if we have a forwarding address where we can 
then send them ITRs to register.  

7.2  We have been working with Council Tax and Housing Benefits to improve communication 
and establish better facilities for data sharing around changes at properties.

7.3 We have also been working with the Universities and have reached an agreement where 
they will include registering to vote on their online enrolment systems.  This will give the 
student the facility to either advise they do not wish to register at their term time address or 
provide all the necessary information when they enrol to register to vote.  The data will then 
be transferred to the ERO to register them. 

7.4  There is also a public engagement strategy which will enhance the work carried out by the 
Electoral Commission to encourage registration.  As part of this we will be developing tool 
kits which we will provide to faith and community groups, schools and colleges to help 
communicate the messages.

AUTHOR'S NAME, DIRECTORATE AND TELEPHONE NUMBER
Liz Read, Electoral Services Manager, Resources -  024 7683 3177

Page 24



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                                                            

Date: 8th February 2017

Subject: Prevent Strategy

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To brief members of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on the Prevent programme 

in Coventry

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are requested to consider the issues raised in 

the report and forward any recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member

3  Information/Background
3.1 The Prevent Duty was established in July 2015 as part of the Counter Terrorism and 

Security Act and in particular Section 26 which came into force on 1 July 2015. It 
outlines the duty for public bodies to have “due regard to the need to prevent people 
from being drawn into terrorism”. Schedule 6 confirms that all schools are covered by 
the requirements (whether maintained or independent are specified authorities for the 
purpose of the act). This report outlines these requirements and the implications of the 
Prevent Duty, the key actions which have been taken to support implementation and 
proposals for further action.

3.2 The Prevent Duty states that the requirement to have due regard to the risks of 
radicalisation to support extremism is part of the wider safeguarding duties of public 
bodies and should be incorporated within their main resources.

3.3 The Prevent Duty is closely associated with supporting local communities resist the 
threat of violent extremism. It is overseen locally by both the Community Safety 
Partnership and by both of
[...]
 and Investment Delegation to Olofstrom and Southern Sweden 
 
DATE:  16/11/16 – 18/11/16                     
 
VENUE:  Olofstrom and Southern Sweden                   
 

 

 
1. Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1.1 Endorse the report of the trade and investment delegation to Olofstrom and Southern 

Sweden 
 
1.1.2 Encourage and support visits to Coventry by potential inward investors from Sweden. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
The Investment and International Trade Team at Coventry City Council is committed to 
promoting Coventry on a global scale with a view to stimulating business investment and job 
creation in the City. 
 
Through this work the Council has been working closely with representatives from the Olofstrom 
region in Sweden. Companies in this area with specific capabilities within the advanced 
manufacturing and automotive industry have recognised Coventry (and Warwickshire) as a 
specific opportunity for investment in order to get established in the local supply chain. An initial 
visit of representatives from Olofstrom has resulted in a developing relationship and clear 
indications of potential investment into the Coventry area. 
 
On Wednesday 31st August 2016 the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration approved a 
travel request for officers to lead a delegation of Coventry business support representatives to 
Sweden.  Reasons and benefits for the trip were stated as: 
 
2.1 Primarily the visit will develop and support established links with the Swedish region of 

Olofstrom and specifically the TechTank consortium, a technology cluster of 27 Swedish 
companies who are all Tier 1 automotive suppliers. The companies are actively looking to 
expand their operations into the UK. The visit will help to ensure maximum opportunity to 
attract that investment to Coventry. 

 
2.2 The visit builds on a series of ongoing activities with the region and cluster: 

• Nov 15 – Olofstrom government / Techtank company representatives visit Coventry.  
• Feb 16 – Follow up visit by representatives of European Body Panels (EBP) who are 

high class manufacturers of body in white panels to develop client contacts. 
• Sept 16 – opening of Techtank Satellite office in Coventry (Cheylesmore House) 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
2.3 The visit will affirm the support of Coventry to work with the region / TechTank to promote 

the Coventry area and ensure all inward investment opportunities are resourced and 
supported.  

 
The business delegation was led by Coventry City Council officers John Norton, Investment and 
International Trade Manager and Ben Yorke, Business Development Officer and included 
representatives from Coventry and Warwickshire Growth Hub, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Chamber of Commerce and 52 Global Consultancy.  
 
The itinerary included high level business meetings in Olofstrom, Karlshamn and Hassleholm.  
The visit provided an excellent opportunity to meet with potential investors as well as government 
officials and support agencies across the region.     
 
 
3. Specific Key Events 
 
The delegation arrived in Karlshamn on the evening of 16th November 2016. 
 
On the morning of 17th November 2016, a series of meetings/presentations were held at the 
Netport Science Park in Karlshamn. The delegation were able to speak with representatives from 
Southern Sweden Chamber of Commerce and Industry, Blekinge Business Incubator 
(government funded programme for start-up businesses), Chief Executive of Costalbyte (a 
company established as part of the start-up programme) as well senior officials from the Science 
Park itself.  
 
The delegation then travelled to Olofstrom (approximately 20km NW of Karlshamn). Once in 
Olofstrom they were hosted at the local municipality offices by the Mayor of Olofstrom, Sara 
Rudolfsson, to discuss the continued support to companies in Southern Sweden who wish to 
expand their operations into Coventry. Coventry City Council and Olofst
[...]
try University. 
Caption: Anders Borgehed, Cluster Development Manager for Techtank, says that many new jobs have 
been created in Olofström. Since the project "Jobs for 1000" was launched around 800 new jobs have 
been created, and that the goal is soon within reach. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
Date: 8th February 2017

Subject: Outstanding Issues Report

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform Members of the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 

recommendations and substantial actions made by the Scrutiny Board.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Members are recommended to:

1) Note the attached outstanding issues at Appendix 1

3 Information/Background
3.1 When recommendations and actions are made following a scrutiny meeting, they are 

circulated to the relevant Cabinet Member and officer, and recorded on a recommendations 
tracker. 

3.2 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Committee’s attention the responses received 
from Cabinet Members and officers in regard to recommendations and actions from 
previous meetings.

3.3 Once a response has been received or an action dealt with, it will be removed from this 
report and kept in the full recommendations tracker. The complete tracker can be viewed 
by contacting the Scrutiny Team on the details below.

3.4 At the start of this year, the opportunity was introduced for members of the public to 
suggest topics that members of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee could consider 
adding to the work programme. The guidance explains that while there are no hard and fast 
rules about what makes a good topic for Scrutiny to investigate, only issues that Coventry 
residents are concerned about will be considered, and particularly if the issue affects the 
whole city. It explains that local issues may be better discussed with ward councillors and 
that other processes are in place to deal with complaints about services.

3.5 
[...]
 Electoral Registration and Voter Engagement
	5 Prevent Strategy
	6 Trade and Investment Delegation to Olofstrom and Southern Sweden
	7 Outstanding Issues
	8 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 8 February 2017

Present:
Members:  (Chair)

 (Deputy Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh

Co-Opted Members:

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate):
S Bennett, Resources Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
J Norton, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor D Gannon and R Lancaster 

Public Business

53. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

54. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 18 January, 2017 were signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising.

55. Electoral Registration and Voter Engagement 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Resources 
which detailed the outcomes of the Annual Canvass 2016, the Canvass Pilot for 
2017 and on all year round work which is conducted in relation to the register of 
elections.

The briefing note detailed the process for the Annual Canvas 2016, which is 
prescribed by legislation and which required all properties to be sent a Household 
Enquiry Form (HEF). The overall rate for the HEF was 86.5% which was a slight 
increase on last year. Most authorities saw a slight increase in response rates 
which has been attributed to the fact that the register was at its most accurate with 
people having registered for the EU Referendum. On publication of the Register 



– 2 –

on 1 December, 2016, there were 230,530 electors registered. Since then the 
electorate has changed to 231,244. People are continually registering or being 
removed from the register. 

The Cabinet Office is undertaking a review of the annual canvass for electoral 
registration as currently it is labour and cost intensive. Coventry has been 
successful in being selected for the 2017 Canvass Pilot, the aim of which is to test 
whether alternative approaches to the canvass can significantly lower the cost 
without reducing the volume and quality of information gathered. 

The briefing note outlined the process for the pilot, which will see 15% of the 
households in each ward being randomly allocated to an “Intervention” group who 
will receive the new canvas model. Another 15% will be allocated to the control 
group which will be canvassed in the existing manner. This 30% of the households 
will be the pilot sample. Coventry has then opted to canvas the remaining 70% in 
each ward using the pilot method of canvass.

The intervention group will receive an email version of the HEF rather than a hard 
copy. An e mail will be sent to at least one of the residents of the property, more if 
known, and residents will be encouraged to complete the HEF online via a web 
address with security log on codes. 

The new pilot process links into the Council’s current proposals for cost savings 
and also follows the Council “Do It Online” initiative as more residents will be 
encouraged to complete the HEF via the website. Legislative changes would be 
required to make any changes permanent.

The briefing note also indicated that registration is a continuous process and 
highlighted work being undertaken with Council Tax and Housing Benefits to 
improve communication and better facilities for data sharing and also with the 
Universities, where an agreement has been reached to include registering to vote 
on their online enrolment systems. The Committee noted that there is also a public 
engagement strategy to enhance work carried out by the Electoral Commission to 
encourage registration.

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the briefing note including:-

•Councillor engagement 
•Security arrangements regarding the on line pilot process
•Student registration 
•Targeting particular ethnic groups

RESOLVED that the contents of the briefing note be noted and that the work 
being done in relation to student registration be welcomed.

 

56. Prevent Strategy 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of People that 
detailed the Prevent programme in Coventry.



– 3 –

The briefing note focused on work being undertaken in schools and the Committee 
noted that this issue had already been considered by the Education and Children’s 
Scrutiny Board (2) at their meeting on 9 November, 2016.

RESOLVED that the contents of the briefing note be noted and that a further 
briefing note detailing work undertaken on the Prevent Strategy outside of 
the work being undertaken in schools and in the wider community be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

57. Trade and Investment Delegation to Olofstrom and Southern Sweden 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
detailed a trade and investment delegation to Olofstom and Southern Sweden in 
November, 2017.

Companies in this area with specific capabilities within the advanced 
manufacturing and automotive industry have recognised Coventry and 
Warwickshire as a specific opportunity for investment in order to get established in 
the local supply chain. The delegation was led by City Council officers and 
included representatives from Coventry and Warwickshire Growth Hub, Coventry 
and Warwickshire Chamber of Commerce and 52 Global Consultancy. The 
itinerary included high level business meetings in Olofstom, Karlshamn and 
Hassleholm. The visit proved an excellent opportunity to meet with potential 
investors as well as government officials and support agencies across the region.

The Committee congratulated officers on the success of the trip which was viewed 
by the Committee as an example of the excellent work that is carried out by the 
Inward Investment Team.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

(1) Endorses the report of the trade and investment delegation to 
Olofstom and Southern Sweden

(2) Encourages and supports visits to Coventry by potential inward 
investors from Sweden

58. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee received and noted a report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which 
outlined the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 
recommendations and actions made by the Committee.

59. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted and that the item on Prevent 
Strategy (Minute 56 above refers) be added to the Work Programme.

60. Any Other Items of Public Business 



– 4 –

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.00 am)


